## **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-024**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE **AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH** CITYGATE ASSOCIATES, LLC FOR A POLICE DEPARTMENT STAFFING AND **EFFICIENCY STUDY IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$99,944** 

WHEREAS, the Elk Grove Police Department (EGPD) was established in 2006 when the City Council voted to end the City's contract for police services with the Sacramento County Sheriff's Department; and

WHEREAS, the EGPD currently has over 260 employees with a shared mission of continually improving the quality of life in Elk Grove; and

WHEREAS, significant growth and change have come to Elk Grove and the law enforcement community in recent years and EGPD recognizes it is crucial to properly allocate personnel and resources to meet the evolving needs of the Elk Grove community; and

WHEREAS, EGPD is continuously seeking ways to provide improved services to the residents of Elk Grove and has determined there is a need for a qualified consultant to provide a comprehensive staffing and efficiency study; and

WHEREAS, staff publicly announced a Request for Proposals (RFP) seeking qualified consultants to conduct a comprehensive staffing and efficiency study for the EGPD at a competitive cost; and

WHEREAS, after review of the proposals received, a team of evaluators determined Citygate Associates, LLC is most qualified to provide the services requested in the RFP at competitive pricing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute an agreement with Citygate Associates, LLC, in substantially the form presented, for a Police Department Staffing and Efficiency Study in an amount not to exceed \$99,944.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 27<sup>th</sup> day of January 2021

> BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JÓNATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2021-024

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on January 27, 2021 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Nguyen, Hume, Spease, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California